awareness campaigns on Corona Virus in Nigeria. In order to carry out this study, 

three specified research objectives were drawn from which researchers used for 

the study. The research design for this study is an Expost Facto design. The 

population of the study consisted of twelve thousand one hundred and four 

(12,104) health care Workers University of Uyo Teaching Hospital, University of 

Port Harcourt Teaching Hospital, University of Benin Teaching Hospital and 

University of Calabar Teaching Hospital. Simple random sampling technique was 

used to select 320 respondents out of the population.

[...]

questionnaires were returned while only Ten (10) of them representing approximately 3% of the 

questionnaires given out were not returned. 

Table 2: Distribution of Respondents by sex 

Sex No of respondents % of Respondents 

Male 135 45% 

Female 165 55% 

Total 300 100% 

Table 2 shows that one hundred thirty-five (135) respondents representing 45% of the 

sample population were male while one hundred and sixty-five (165) respondents, representing 

55% of the population were female. 

Table 3: Age Distribution 

Age No. of respondents % of Percentage 

20 - 25 60 20% 

26 – 30 90 30% 

31 – 35 90 30% 

36 – 40 40 13.33% 

41 – Above  20 6.67% 

Total 300 100%